
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

30 June 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

14.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8008/8019 

CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  (Pages 1 - 2)  

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 1- Statutory instruments with clear reports 

  

Negative Resolution Instruments 

  

  

 

CLA414 - The Staffing of Maintained Schools (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:18 June 2014; Date Laid: 20 June 2014 ; Coming into 

force date: 16 July 2014 . 
 

 

CLA415 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



(Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made: 20 June 2014; Date laid: 24 June 2014; Coming into 

force date 19 July 2014. 
 

 Other Legislation   

 

Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity in Wales  (Pages 3 - 20) 

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 2 – Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority 

Publicity in Wales 

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 4 - Report 
 

 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.3): Deregulation 

Bill  (Pages 21 - 29)  

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 5 – Supplementary Legislative Consent Memordandum (No 3):  

Deregulation Bill 

CLA(4)-18-14 – Legal Advice note 

  

 Proposal from the European Commission on the prohibition of 

driftnets COM(2014)265  (Pages 30 - 42)  

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 6 – Proposal from the European Commission on the 

prohibition driftnets 

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 7– Letter from the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability 

Committee 

CLA(4)-18-14 – Research Brief 

 Papers to note   

 

Letter from Minister for Local Government and Government Business: Wales Bill  

(Page 43) 

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 8 – Letter from the Minister for Local Government Business:  

Wales Bill 

  
 

 

Dr Hywel Francis MP Speech to Human Rights Commission March 2014  (Pages 44 - 



51) 

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 9 – Dr Hywel Francis MP Speech to Human Rights Commission 

March 2014 

  
 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or reccommendations 

of a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to publish. 

 Draft Report on the Inquiry into Disqualification of membership from 

the National Assembly for Wales  (Pages 52 - 109)  

CLA(4)-18-14 – Paper 10 – Draft Report 



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

30 June 2014 

 

 

CLA414 - The Staffing of Maintained Schools (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014 

 

The Staffing of Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2006 (“the 2006 

Regulations”) make provision for the staffing of maintained schools.  These 

Regulations amend the provisions of the 2006 Regulations that provide for 

allegations of a child protection nature against members of a school staff to 

be independently investigated. 

  

The 2006 Regulations makes provision in connection with the appointment 

of head teachers and deputy head teachers in community, voluntary 

controlled, community special and maintained nursery schools. Similarly the 

2006 Regulations makes provision in connection with the appointment of 

head teachers and deputy head teachers in foundation, voluntary aided and 

foundation special schools.  These Regulations amend those provisions to 

reflect the coming into force of the Federation of Maintained Schools (Wales) 

Regulations 2014 (“the Federation Regulations”).    

 

The Government of Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations 2005 (“the 2005 

Regulations”) that make provision in relation to the constitution and 

procedures of governing bodies. The present Regulations amend Regulation 

55 of the 2005 Regulations that relates to certain disciplinary functions of 

governing bodies. 

  

CLA415– The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas 

Visitors) Regulations 1989.  The amendment provides an exemption from 

charges in respect of treatment the need for which arose whilst a person is 

in Wales as :- 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  a member of the Commonwealth Games Family during the 

Commonwealth Games in Glasgow between 19 July and 7 August 

2014; 

  part of the IPC Athletics European Championships Family during the 

International Paralympic Committee European Athletics Championships 

in Swansea between 14 and 27 August 2014; and 

  a NATO delegate or accredited person attending the North Atlantic 

Treaty Organization summit between 2 and 6 September 2014. 

The expressions “Commonwealth Games Family”, “IPC Athletics European 

Championships Family” and “NATO delegate or accredited person” are 

defined in regulations 1, 2 and 3 respectively. 

 

 

Pack Page 2



 
 

[NOTE: Revisions to the 2001 Code are shown in tracked changes. The revisions 
are laid before the National Assembly for Wales in accordance with section 4(6) of 
the Local Government Act 1986. The functions of the Secretary of State under 
section 4 of the Local Government Act 1986, so far as exercisable in relation to 
Wales, were transferred to the National Assembly for Wales by the National 
Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999, SI 1999/672, article 2 and 
Schedule 1. The functions were subsequently transferred to the Welsh Ministers by 
virtue of paragraph 30 of Schedule 11 to the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c. 
32).] 
 
 
[...]
nisation to be available for public collection by the 
public in public libraries and other suitable locations, such as libraries.  Such 
material should not offend against any legal provision (authorities may be able to 
draw on their powers of well-being in section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
in some cases) but (subject to this), any such facility should be made available on a 
fair and equal basis. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 12



 
 

 

Pack Page 13



Explanatory Memorandum to the Code of Recommended Practice on 
Local Authority Publicity 2014 
 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Local Government 
Department of the Welsh Government and is laid before the National 
Assembly for Wales in accordance with Standing Order 27.1 and 27.14. 
 
 
Minister‟s Declaration 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of the Code of Recommended Practice on Local 
Authority Publicity 2014. I am satisfied that the benefits outweigh any costs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AM, 
Minister for Local Government and Government Business 
       
5 June 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 14



1. Description          
 
1.1 The Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity in 

Wales (“the Code”) provides guidance on the content, style, distribution 
and cost of local authority publicity. Local authorities are required by 
legislation to have regard to the Code in coming to any decision on 
publicity. There are a number of issues which have arisen in the last 
year or so which suggest that it is timely to review the existing Code 
which was published in 2001. 

 
2. Matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee 
 

None 
 
3. Legislative background        
 
3.1 The Code is issued under powers conferred on the Secretary of State 

under section 4(1) of the Local Government Act 1986 („the 1986 Act‟). 
Those powers were transferre
[...]
le, 
distribution and cost of local authority publicity. As some of the 
amendments are from current legislation, not updating the Code could 
have a detrimental affect on Local Authorities who might otherwise 
neglect to comply with new provisions as they were not in the Code. 

 
6. Consultation          
 
6.1 The Welsh Government issued an electronic public consultation on the 

draft amended Code. The consultation ran for 12 weeks from 22 March 
2013 to 14 June 2013, and requested views on the amended 

Pack Page 18



provisions within the Code. A copy of the summary of responses and 
the Welsh Government response is attached and will be published on 
the Welsh Government website. 

 
6.2 The consultation was available on the Welsh Government website, and 

was sent directly to: 
 

 Chief Executives of Principal Councils; 

 Leaders of Principal Councils 

 Monitoring Officers; 

 Chair & Chief Executive of Welsh National Park Authorities; 

 Chairs & Clerks of Welsh Fire and Rescue Authorities; 

 Democratic Services of County Borough Councils, National Park 
Authorities, and Fire and Rescue Authorities; and 

 Leader and CEO of the WLGA. 
 
6.3 A total of 18 responses were received, the majority of which supported 

the amendments as posed by the consultation to the current Code.  
 
Competition Assessment 
 
7.1 There are no market implications associated with the making of these 

Regulations. It has no impact on business, charities or the voluntary 
sector. 

 
 
 

Pack Page 19



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Draft Report 
 
CLA(4)-18-14 
 
CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE ON LOCAL AUTHORITY PUBLICITY 
IN WALES 
 
The Code is made under powers in section 4 of the Local Government Act 

1986 to publish a code on local authority publicity.  The powers were 

originally given to the Secretary of State, they were transferred to the 

National Assembly in 1999 and then to the Welsh Ministers by the 

Government of Wales Act 2006. 

  

The original Code was published by the Assembly in 2001, and the Welsh 

Ministers intend to revise it as shown by tracking on the laid version.  In 

accordance with section 4(6) of the 1986 Act, those changes may not be 

made until 40 days have passed since the drafft was laid, and then only if the 

Assembly has not in the meantime voted that the changes should not be 

made.  It is therefore an adaptation of the negative procedure that applies to 

the making of amendments to the Code. 

 

This Code applies to County and County Borough Councils, National Park 

Authorities, Fire and Rescue Authorities and Town and Community Councils. 

 

Procedure:  Negative, but before the revised Code is issued 
 

Technical Scrutiny  
 

No technical points relating to the powers used to make the revisions to the 

Code are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7. 

 

 

Legal Advisers 
 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 
June 2014 

Pack Page 20



 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM  
(MEMORANDUM NO. 3) 

 
DEREGULATION BILL: AMENDMENTS IN RELATION TO FARRIERS AND 

HOME-SCHOOL AGREEMENTS    
 

1. This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order 
(“SO”) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a Legislative Consent Memorandum 
must be laid, and a Legislative Consent Motion may be tabled, before the 
National Assembly for Wales if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision 
in relation to Wales for a purpose that falls within, or modifies the 
legislative competence of the National Assembly.   

 
2. The Deregulation Bill (the “Bill”) was introduced in the House of 

Commons on 23 January 2014. The Bill can be found at: 
 

http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2013-14/deregulation.html  
 
Summary of the Bill and its Policy Objectives  
 

3. The Bill is sponsored by the Cabinet Office. The UK Government‟s policy 
objectives for the Bill are to remove or reduce unnecessary regulatory 
burdens that hinder or cost money to busin
[...]
sive competence of the European Union. 

• Proportionality principle 
The proposal is necessary and appropriate for the implementation of  the ecosystem-based 
approach to fisheries management. The proposal does not go beyond what is necessary in 
order to achieve the objectives pursued, in accordance with Article 5(4) of the Treaty on 
European Union.  

• Choice of instrument 
Proposed instrument: Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council.  

Other means would not be adequate for the following reason: the act is repealing and 
amending existing Regulations, which must be amended by another Regulation. 

4. BUDGETARY IMPLICATION 
This measure does not involve any additional Union expenditure. 

Pack Page 33



EN 5   EN 

2014/0138 (COD) 

Proposal for a 

REGULATION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL 

laying down a prohibition on driftnet fisheries, amending Council Regulations (EC) No 
850/98, (EC) No 812/2004,(EC) No 2187/2005 and (EC) No 1967/2006 and repealing 

Council Regulation (EC) No 894/97  

THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION, 

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular 
Article 43(2) thereof, 

Having regard to the proposal from the European Commission, 

After transmission of the draft legislative act to the national Parliaments, 

Having regard to the opinion of the European Economic and Social Committee4, 

Acting in accordance with the ordinary legislative procedure, 

Whereas: 

(1) Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council5 
establishes a management framework for the conservation of marine biological 
resources and the management of fisheries targeting them. 

(2) Sustainable exploitation of marine biological resources should be based on the 
precautionary approach, which derives not only from the precautionary principle 
referred to in the first subparagraph of Article 191(2) of the Treaty on the Functioning 
of th
[...]
nce a complete impasse have broken down – in the area of policing much has been 

done (although much remains to be done).  So where there’s a will there is a way.  And the more 

accountable a parliament and a government is to its people, and the more those people can 

communicate what they want to those who lead in their society, then the greater ought be the 

political will of those leaders to act. 

 

And so we come back to the quotation from Eleanor Roosevelt that I used earlier in this speech 

– with human rights beginning in “small places, close to home”.  The great hope for progressive 

realisation of all our rights rests with the people – that is, with us.  And that is surely one of the 

greatest lessons that devolution can teach us. 

 

                                                 
i
 “The Great Question,” remarks delivered by Eleanor Roosevelt at the United Nations in New York on March 

27, 1958 

 
ii
  See the challenging article by Owen Jones, ‘The Met’s problem isn’t bad apples: it’s the whole barrel.’ 

Guardian, March 10, 2014. P.26 

Pack Page 51



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity in Wales
	CLA(4)-18-14 - Paper 3
	CLA(4)-18-14 - Paper 4

	4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.3): Deregulation Bill
	Legal Advice Note

	5 Proposal from the European Commission on the prohibition of driftnets COM(2014)265
	1. CONTEXT OF THE PROPOSAL
	2. RESULTS OF CONSULTATIONS WITH THE INTERESTED PARTIES AND IMPACT ASSESSMENTS
	3. LEGAL ELEMENTS OF THE PROPOSAL
	4. BUDGETARY IMPLICATION
	CLA(4)-18-14 - Paper 7
	Research Service Briefing

	6.1 Letter from Minister for Local Government and Government Business: Wales Bill
	6.2 Dr Hywel Francis MP Speech to Human Rights Commission March 2014
	8 Draft Report on the Inquiry into Disqualification of membership from the National Assembly for Wales



Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 30 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  14.32 - 16.10 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_30_06_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Mick Antoniw AM (In place of Julie James AM) 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:   

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Gareth Pembridge (Researcher) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Julie James AM.   Mick Antoniw AM substituted. 

 

2.1 CLA414 - The Staffing of Maintained Schools (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_30_06_2014&t=0&l=en


 

2.2 CLA415 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

The Committee considered the statutory instruments and was content. 

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

 

3 Other Legislation  

 

3.1 Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity in Wales  

 

The Committee considered the Code and was content. 

 

4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.3): Deregulation 

Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum and 

agreed to report to the Assembly. 

 

5 Proposal from the European Commission on the prohibition of driftnets 

COM(2014)265  

The Committee considered the EU proposal and agreed to send representations to 

both the EU Commission and the Welsh Government. 

 

6 Papers to note  

 

6.1 Letter from Minister for Local Government and Government Business: Wales Bill  

 

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

6.2 Dr Hywel Francis MP Speech to Human Rights Commission March 2014  

 

The Committee noted the paper. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed to conduct the remainder of the meeting in Private. 

 



8 Draft Report on the Inquiry into Disqualification of membership from 

the National Assembly for Wales  


